Public Document Pack

NOTICE

Ry
=
=
o
oD
OF -
2
el &
- —ESCp
MEETING | i
z | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on
WEDNESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019

at

7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)

COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

COUNILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE,
DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL,
MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS AND LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services
Issued: Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’'s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk — if you are viewing this on
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by 
[...]
 consider ltem
5 on the Agenda. If the Panel did not agree with the officer recommendation, the previous
decision would stand and Item 5 would not be heard.

Councillor Stretton proposed to refuse to rescind the previous resolution on application
18/02105/FULL contrary to the Officers recommendation.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to accept the Officers recommendation. This was seconded
by Councillor Love.

Councillor Hunt seconded the first proposal to refuse to rescind the previous resolution
contrary to the Officers recommendation that had been proposed by Councillor Stretton.

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Developrgnt Management Panel — Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek



A named vote was carried on the motion that had been proposed and seconded, to accept
the Officers recommendation, to rescind the previous resolution of the Panel on application
18/02105/FULL.

Six Councillors, Bullock, Clark, Kellaway, Love, Smith and Wilson voted for the motion.
Three Councillors, Hunt, Sharp and Stretton voted against the motion.

Resolved: That the Panel Agreed officer’'s recommendation be ACCEPTED and the
previous resolution be rescind. The Panel would now move to Item 5 on the Agenda.

As a result of the named vote result, the second motion fell.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received a
panel update, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to the planning applications marked with an asterisk.
*18/02105/FULL
Land To The South of Stafferton Way And East of Vicus Way Maidenhead

Erection of five storey split-deck multi-storey car park with access and associated
landscaping following removal of existing slab and hardstanding (Regulation 3 application).

Councillor Stretton proposed a motion to REFUSE the application for the following eight
reasons:

o Loss of employment site and further lo
[...]
motion was proposed by Councillor Love to PERMIT the application as per
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

Councillor Hunt seconded the first motion proposed by Councillor Stretton to Refuse the
application.

A named vote was carried out on the proposal made by Councillor Kellaway as that was
seconded first by Councillor Love.

Six Councillors voted for the motion to permit the application, Councillors Bullock, Clark,
Kellaway, Love, Smith and Wilson. Three Councillors voted against, Councillors Hunt, Sharp
and Stretton.

Resolved that: The Panel voted that the application be PERMITTED as per the Officers
recommendation.

As a result of the named vote, the second motion fell.
(The Panel were addressed by Non Konig, Stephen and Alexander Konig, Derek Philip-Xu,

Sarah Storey, Mathlide Rossignol, Peter Lerner and Andrew Hill, Objectors. Matthew
Blythin, Agent, Gurch Singh, resident, Councillors Hill and Majeed, Ward Councillors).

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.28 pm

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Developnrnt Management Panel — Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek



This page is intentionally left blank



10

11

12

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

23.01.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Paul Brimacombe, Clive Bullock,
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Marion Mills, Derek Sharp and

Adam Smith.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Shilpa Manek

and Sean O'Connor (Solicitor - Shared Legal Solutions)
Also Present: Councillor David Coppinger
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence received from Councillors Stretton and Walters. Councillors
Brimacombe and Mills substituted at the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of Interest were received from the following Members:

Councillor Bullock declared a prejudicial interest in Item 5 as he had taken part in meetings
with the applicants. Councillor Bullock left the Chamber and took no part in the discussions
and the decision.

Councillor Hunt, who declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 3 as she owned a
property in Maidenhead. Councillor Hunt left the Chamber and took no part in the
discussions and the decision.

Councillors Love, Kellaway and Wilson declared a personal interest in Iltem 3 as they were
all Members of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in Iltems 4 and 6 as he was a Bray Parish
Councillor but had attended the Panel with an open mind.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda, be
amended.

*Item 2 Erection of a single storey
agricultural barn.

18/02770/0UT
Councillor Hunt proposed to move
Field Adjacent To North West Corner | Officers recommendation to PERMIT

of Grove Business Park the application subject to the two
Waltham Road additional conditions referred to in the
Maidenhead Panel Update. This was seconded by

Councillor Love.

It was Unanimously Agreed to

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Developrgnt Management Panel — Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek



PERMIT the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Kevin
Scott, Objector and Tom McCardle,
Applicant’s agent).

Item 4
18/03098/FULL

Sherringham
Moneyrow Green
Holyport
Maidenhead

SL6 2ND

Raising of main ridge to enable
accommodation at first floor level
with hip to half hip additions, front
and rear dormers, first floor front and
single storey rear extensions,
enlargement of existing garage
alterations and new cladding to
external walls.

Councillor Love proposed to move
APPROVAL, against Officers
recommendation as the application was
not disproportionate to other
neighbouring  properties, had no
significant effect on the character of the
Green Belt and brought the dwelling up
to functional size. These were
considered to be Very Special
Circumstances in these particular
surroundings. This was seconded by
Councillor Sharp. Councillors Love and
Sharp agreed to delegate to the Head of
Planning to include all planning
conditions after confirming them with
them first.

A second motion was made by
Councillor Smith and seconded by
Councillor Wilson to move Officers
recommendation but this motion fell.

A named vote was carried out. Seven
Councillors  (Bullock, Brimacombe,
Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp and Mills)
voted for the first motion to Approve the
motion. Councillors Smith and Wilson
voted against the motion.

It was Voted to APPROVE the
application.

(The Panel was addressed by David
Robertson and Sophie  Gaskell,
Applicants and  Councillor  David
Coppinger, Ward Councillor).

Item 5
18/03171/FULL
46 Barn Drive

Maidenhead
SL6 3PR

Alterations to existing bay window,
new front canopy, part single part
two storey side extension, first floor
rear extension with Juliette balcony
and alterations to fenestration.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to move
Officers recommendation to PERMIT
the application. This was seconded by

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Marf@ment Panel — Wednesday, 23 January 2019

Author: Shilpa Manek




13

Councillor Love.

It was Agreed to PERMIT the
application. Councillor Bullock was
not present for the discussion and
the vote. All Members except
Councillor Smith voted for the
motion. Councillor Smith was
Against the motion.

(The Panel were addressed by John
Bowie. Objector and Adrian Collett,
Applicants Agent).

Item 1
17/03739/FULL

Europa House
Denmark Street
Maidenhead
SL6 7BN

Replacement industrial
(Class B).

building

Councillor Hunt proposed to move
Officers recommendation to PERMIT
the application. This was seconded by
Councillor Kellaway.

It was Unanimously Agreed to
PERMIT the application.

Item 3
18/02873/FULL

Zip Yard

98 High Street
Maidenhead
SL6 1PT

Enlargement and conversion of the
first floor, construction of a new
second and third(s) to provide 2 x 2
bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom flats.

Councillor Love proposed to move
Officers recommendation to PERMIT
the application. This was seconded by
Councillor Wilson. Councillor Hunt was
not present for the discussion and the
vote.

It was Unanimously Agreed to
PERMIT the application

Item 6

18/03294/0UT

Land between The
Garden Cottage

Fifield Road
Fifield
Maidenhead

Lodge And

Outline application for two dwellings
with all matters reserved.

Councillor Love proposed to move
Officers recommendation to PERMIT
the application. This was seconded by
Councillor Kellaway.

It was Unanimously Agreed to
PERMIT the application

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel noted the appeal decisions.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.47 pm
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Develop

Author: Shilpa Manek

TI Management Panel — Wednesday, 23 January 2019




Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Marf?ment Panel — Wednesday, 23 January 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

13th February 2019

INDEX
APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 18/02425/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
15
Location: BCD Meetings & Incentives Ltd Bell Tower House Bell Street Maidenhead SL6 1BU
Proposal: New commercial development comprising x4 storey's with basement following demolition of the existing
building.
Applicant: Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 23 November 2018
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/02677/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.
29
Location: Riders Country House Hotel Bath Road Littlewick Green Maidenhead SL6 3QR
Proposal: Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to (C2) Residential Care Home and alterations to fenestration
Applicant:  Riders Carehome Ltd Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 13 November 2018
Item No. 3 Application No. 18/03097/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
43
Location: Unit 1 And 3 To 6 And 13 Lower Mount Farm Long Lane Cookham Maidenhead
Proposal: Continued use of units 1 and 3 to 6 and 13 (inclusive) for storage, business and industrial purposes
Applicant: Copas Farm Limited Member Call-in: Clir M J Saunders Expiry Date: 27 December 2018
Item No. 4 Application No. 18/03253/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.
52
Location: Beenhams Farm Beenhams Heath Shurlock Row Reading
Proposal: Change of use from agriculture to mixed agriculture and D2 (Equestrian) use (polo) with associated parking
and altered vehicular access from Cannon's Lane.
Applicant: Mr Fall Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 26 February 2019

AGLIST

13



Item No. 5 Application No. 18/03373/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Land To The South of Pool Farm Pool Lane Waltham St Lawrence Reading °3

Proposal: Importation of soil/dirt to help with drainage.

Applicant:  Mr Fuller Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 12 March 2019

Item No. 6 Application No. 18/03451/FULL Recommendation REF Page No.

Location: Milley Nursery Milley Road Waltham St Lawrence Reading RG10 0JP s

Proposal: Construction of x4 detached dwellings with detached carports, new access on to Milley Road and closure of
existing site access, following demolition of existing buildings and hard standing areas.

Applicant: \Z\tlgstbourne Homes Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 15 February 2019

Item No. 7 Application No. 18/03730/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: Straw Barn Mount Farm Choke Lane Maidenhead »

Proposal: Variation of Condition 11 (under Section 73) to substitute amended plans for the approved plans for
construction of a B1 Office building following demolition of the existing barns, approved under 18/01169/FULL.

Applicant: Mr Copas Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 22 March 2019

Planning Appeals Received Page No. 109

AGLIST

14



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 February 2019 Item: 1

Application 18/02425/FULL

No.:

Location: BCD Meetings & Incentives Ltd Bell Tower House Bell Street Maidenhead SL6 1BU

Proposal: New commercial development comprising x4 storey's with basement following
demolition of the existing building.

Applicant:

Agent: Mr Grant Corton

Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

3.1

SUMMARY

The application site is located in a highly sustainable location within the Commercial Boundary of
Maidenhead Town Centre. The principle of the proposed development is therefore acceptable.

Bell Street is characterised by two distinct forms of development, (employment and residential),
at opposite ends of the road with the application site positioned between them. The proposed
development has been sympathetically designed to ensure a successful transition between the
existing built forms and uses will be achieved without harming the character and appearance of
the area.

In addition, due to the separation distances involved and the design of the building, the
development will not harm the living conditions of any neighbours. The proposal would provide
sufficient parking on site in-line with the Council's adopted standards and will not generate
significant traffic movements detrimental to the highway network.

The proposal will make more efficient use of the site and complies with adopted development
plan policies.

[...]
(October 2014), paragraph 127
a) of the NPPF, Policy DG1 of the Local Plan and Policy SP3 (n) of the BLPSV.

38



Appendix A

L= o

- ¢ —
’ L}
N -
R \ <. > 3 E
g > ] ) s 8 ) 2 A
z - - — ) o0
] | » J o
'
C ! o e il =
b S B % » A
c ~ I > of'e »
B s i
» » \IJ
< - %
-b—u
2
-

ped

39




oY

i i E

" ML RS g a2

——
T e
Tl dme

Propowsd Sike Flan - Scaldec- L3300

Appendix B



1A%

Appendix C



A%

Appendix D



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 February 2019 ltem: 3

Application 18/03097/FULL

No.:

Location: Unit 1 And 3 To 6 And 13 Lower Mount Farm Long Lane Cookham Maidenhead

Proposal: Continued use of units 1 and 3 to 6 and 13 (inclusive) for storage, business and
industrial purposes

Applicant: Copas Farm Limited

Agent: Mr Duncan Gibson

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application relates to a number of buildings within a wider site that is predominantly used for
employment purposes. The lawful use of the buildings subject to this application is agricultural,
however, over the past 20 years, a series of temporary planning permissions for these buildings
to be used for employment purposes have been granted. The latest temporary permission
expired in 2015.

1.2 The proposal is considered to be an appropriate form of development in the Green Belt, when
assessed against the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

1.3 The scheme is considered to be acceptable on transport grounds, and is considered to have an
acceptable impact upon residential amenity. The application is recommended for approval.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 12 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor Saunders for the reason that there are significant concerns and
objectio
[...]
nt and equipment to be installed for the filtration and ventilation of
paint spraying and fumes from the building(s) shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority
and approved in writing before paint spraying operations commence. Such details as may be
approved shall be implemented prior to the commencement of any paint spraying, and shall be
retained thereafter and maintained in good working order at all times.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the area and to prevent any nuisance from odours and to
accord with the Local Plan Policy NAP3.

No plant, machinery or power tools shall be used or operated outside the hours of 0730 to 1800
hrs on Mondays to Fridays, 0730 and 1400 hrs on Saturdays, and shall not be used or operated
at all on Sundays or Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason: To protect the residential amenity of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan NAP3

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed below.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved
particulars and plans.

50



Appendix A- Site location and site layout

O

O

4/

[a

0o

LTSI ST T T O TR R T 7T 7 TS
- - % 2

wL.rAM...L-.tF_u

& <

Farm Yard

N4
e

]

“

4

1

H

i
\ 1
\V\J. t 3
u.\u/. T IMmiThmmTTAL & 2 B
F gy 10 0 L EEAATA] ﬁ_AE.FFEtF/ 3
% }
N SR ol Y

e R p——
T O W S S i i

g | boo.

S

! _m 1

=

et S S
* H\DF\\\\\/——

N, (I

Lan

o F mt_,
g 3|
B £a
g £ 1
5 =1
(] - s
= L= _.m._
E E g
@ - ~
¥ W-&; ]

1

oy v e g s e

Y

T e s o

51



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 February 2019 Item: 4

Application 18/03253/FULL

No.:

Location: Beenhams Farm Beenhams Heath Shurlock Row Reading

Proposal: Change of use from agriculture to mixed agriculture and D2 (Equestrian) use (polo)
with associated parking and altered vehicular access from Cannon's Lane.

Applicant: Mr Fall

Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson

Parish/Ward:  Waltham St Lawrence
[...]
due to the absence of information the proposal fails to
demonstrate that the number of vehicular trips and any resultant noise and dust from HGVs or
LGVs would not result in an adverse impact on the local highway infrastructure network and
amenity. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies T5 and R14 of the Royal Borough of
Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 2003) and
policies T1 and T2 of the Hurley and Waltham Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

There are existing mature trees lining the sites boundaries to the north, south, east and west that
contribute to the verdant character of the locality and which could be impacted by the proposal.
However, due to the lack of supporting arboricultural information submitted with the application it
is not possible to accurately determine the impact of the proposal on the existing trees. Given that
the proposal fails to secure the protection of existing trees which contribute to the character and
appearance of the area, the proposal is contrary to policy N6 of the Royal Borough of Windsor
and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 2003) and policy
NR2 of the Borough Local Plan: Submission Version.

70



Appendix A — Location Plan

;

% 35

ggn

11 0B 18

pool Farm

AGLO O 5 Maszerhap 1250/2390:10000 tcabe - COPY SHQP
Friciay. December 7. 2018 10 1EW 00702552
s chrewnigteom

11250 scake prioe ae A3, Cervre 283I9E 1T64% N

—
—_—
CCroan Copyrghs Ordrance Survey, Licence na 100025568 1 8/ 0 3 3 ; 3

copEhopeTGviIN 20tk
tal: 01898 480321

e

71



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 February 2019 Item: 6
Application 18/03451/FULL

No.:

Location: Milley Nursery Milley Road Waltham St Lawrence Reading RG10 0JP

Proposal: Construction of x4 detached dwellings with detached carports, new access on to Milley

Road and closure of existing site access, following demolition of existing buildings and
hard
[...]
 moynoH Adaars

pova3sauoy

spu|ysng

Ho pasopR
Auo 53000 Bulisixy
350K DyRIgNY AQ
25N 10J pauID}al 8q
0} 559200 Bulspg

I g

..... — s saioads anjeu paxiu i abpay Juawsoeidey
, 20ua) [e1 puejsod Wz |
sheyds uoisiA puiyeq 13 [jem Juswaoeiday

uoy Buysna
aq

\ L

}dNO] siuua |

/
|
/

7

{

Anoag .

86



APPENDIX D — FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS

PLOT 1

Plot 1 Side (West) Elevation
Plot 1 Side (East) Elevation

Plot 1 Front (South) Elevation
Plot 1 Rear (North) Elevation

First Floor Plan

Ground Floor Plan ses e

87



PLOT 2

uolpAay (1sam) 8pIS Z 1oid

uoyoAs|3 (1503) BPIS Z 401d

uolDASR (YHON) ID3Y Z 10I1d

uoyPAS|3 (YINOS) Juoid Z 101d

e
L R )

wrmes UD|d JOO punols

88



PLOT 3

uoloA2|3 (UHON) DY € JoId

uolpAsi3 (1s03) 8IS € 101d

uoloAB[3 (WNoS) Juok € 101d

UoHOAS(3 (4503} 8pIS € 0I1d

89



PLOT 4

UOLDAB[ (}SP3-UHON) BPIS ¥ 40Id

UOLOASI3 (1SOM-UINOS) BPIS ¢ JOId

uoyOASH (1S03-U4NOS) 108 ¥ 101d

UOHDAS(3 (1SOM-UHON) U0 ¥ JOId

90



APPENDIX E — CHARACTER SHEETS

Gable:
Oak framing and render with red brick

N I
\\l.lflj

Dormer:
Timber cladding and dormer details

Porch:
Catslide roof and Oak post detailing

. Porch:
~ Oak post details

Brick:
Brick detailing

« Cladding:
Timber cladding details

91



APPENDIX F — COMPARATIVE SITE PLAN

PeOY supipy

pautgja) Ayigisia Jood
im ssaa0e ays Bunsixg

0541 UD|d 84S Bulsix3

sBuip|ing pasodoid

S2INJDNUYS JIBYJO/Spaq 8}810U0D pPasIny
BuonunNspIoH
sBuipiing

92



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

13 February 2019 Item: 7

Application 18/03730/VAR

No.:

Location: Straw Barn Mount Farm Choke Lane Maidenhead

Proposal: Variation of Condition 11 (under Section 73) to substitute amended plans for the
approved plans for construction of a B1 Office building following demolition of the
existing barns, approved under 18/01169/FULL.

Applicant: Mr Copas

Agent: Mr Ifti Maniar

Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

3.1

3.2

SUMMARY

This is a Section 73 application which seeks to vary condition 11 (approved plans) of planning
permission 18/01169 for a B1 office building.

A Section 73 application only allows for consideration of whether it is acceptable to vary the
condition sought to be varied. The matters for consideration under this application must focus on
whether the proposed changes from the originally approved scheme are acceptable in planning
terms.

In this case, the changes proposed to the approved scheme include some minor changes to the
external appearance of the building (mainly the insertion of rooflights), the introduction of a
mezzanine floor which would increase the amount of office floorspace provided, and the provision
of 7 additional car park spaces.

The proposed changes to the approved scheme are considered to have a negligible impact on
the Green Belt compared to the consented scheme. It is considered that Very Special
Circumstances (VSC) exist in this case to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1. | To GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions listed in section 13 of this

report and following referral to the Secretary of State through the Planning Case
Work Unit, and no call in by the Planning Case Work Unit as a result of that referral.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor Saunders for the reason that there are significant concerns and
objections from the Parish Council and Cookham Society.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site comprises barns at Mount Farm. The buildings are brick and timber clad with
a profile metal roof. The buildings have a typical barn/rural warehouse appearance. An area of
hardstanding is located in front of the barns and is currently used for informal car parking.

Mount Farm is a divers

Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

13.02.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Adam Smith, Judith Diment, 
Asghar Majeed and Paul Brimacombe.

Officers: Tony Franklin (Planning), Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning), Karen 
Shepherd (Service Lead - Governance) and Neil Allen (Legal Officer)

Also Present: Councillor Colin Rayner

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharp and Stretton.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor C Rayner, a non-panel member in attendance, stated that he knew the 
applicant for application 18/03730/VAR but did not do business directly with him.  He 
would not address the panel in relation to the item.

16 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 
January and 23 January 2019 be approved. 

17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication 
of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Item 1*

18/02425/FULL

BCD Meetings & Incentives Ltd 
Bell Tower House
Bell Street 
Maidenhead
SL6 1BU

New commercial development 
comprising x4 storeys with 
basement following demolition of the 
existing building.

Members were advised that the 
Lead Local Flood Authority had no 
objections to the proposed 
development subject to the 
imposition of an additional condition 
requiring full details of the proposed 
drainage system. Councillor Love 
moved Officer’s amended 
recommendation to PERMIT the 
application subject to conditions 
listed in section 13 of the report and 
an additional condition referred to in 
the Panel Update. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.



It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application subject to 
the conditions listed in section 13 
of the report and an additional 
condition referred to in the Panel 
Update.

(The Panel was addressed by 
Richard Hutchinson on behalf of the 
applicant).

Item 2*

18/02677/FULL

Riders Country House Hotel
Bath Road 
Littlewick Green 
Maidenhead
SL6 3QR

Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to 
(C2) Residential Care Home and 
alterations to fenestration

Councillor Hunt moved Officer’s 
recommendation to REFUSE the 
application for the reasons identified 
in section 13 of the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
REFUSE the application for the 
reasons identified in section 13 of 
the report.

(The Panel was addressed Kim 
McLaren and Paul Spencer 
(Littlewick Green Society) in 
objection, and Parish Councillor 
Penfold).

Item 3*

18/03097/FULL

Unit 1 And 3 To 6 And 13 
Lower Mount Farm
Long Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead 

Continued use of units 1 and 3 to 6 
and 13 (inclusive) for storage, 
business and industrial purposes

Councillor Kellaway moved Officer’s 
recommendation to PERMIT the 
application subject to the conditions 
listed in section 12 of the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor 
Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application subject to 
the conditions listed in section 12 
of the report.

(The Panel were addressed by Dick 
Scarfe (Cookham Society) in 
objection, Parish Councillor Perry, 
and Duncan Gibson on behalf of the 
applicant ).



Item 4

18/03253/FULL

Beenhams Farm
Beenhams Heath
Shurlock Row
Reading

Change of use from agriculture to 
mixed agriculture and D2 
(Equestrian) use (polo) with 
associated parking and altered 
vehicular access from Cannon's 
Lane.

Councillor Brimacombe moved 
Officer’s recommendation to 
PERMIT the application subject to 
conditions listed in section 13 of the 
report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Love. Eight councillors 
(Brimacombe, Diment, Kellaway, 
Love, Majeed, Smith, Walters and D. 
Wilson) voted for the motion. 
Councillor Hunt abstained.

It was Agreed to PERMIT the 
application subject to conditions 
listed in section 13 of the report.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Parish Councillor Scott Hopkins) 

Item 5

18/03373/FULL
Land To The South of Pool Farm
Pool Lane
Waltham St Lawrence
Reading

Importation of soil/dirt to help with 
drainage.

Councillor Hunt moved Officer’s 
recommendation to REFUSE the 
application for the reasons identified 
in section 12 of the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor 
Brimacombe.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
REFUSE the application for the 
reasons identified in section 12 of 
the report.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Parish Councillor Birkett, and Trevor 
Fuller, the applicant)

Item 6*

18/03451/FULL

Milley Nursery
Milley Road
Waltham St Lawrence
Reading
RG10 0JP

Construction of x4 detached 
dwellings with detached carports, 
new access on to Milley Road and 
closure of existing site access, 
following demolition of existing 
buildings and hard standing areas.
Councillor Walters moved officer’s 
recommendation to REFUSE the 
application for the reasons identified 



in section 13 of the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Smith. A 
named vote was carried out. Three 
Councillors (Smith, Walters and  D. 
Wilson) voted for the motion. Five 
Councillors (Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love and Majeed) voted against the 
motion. Councillor Brimacombe 
abstained. The motion therefore fell.

Councillor Love moved DEFER AND 
DELEGATE FOR APPROVAL, 
subject to a viability report for 
affordable housing, CIL, and 
associated planning conditions, 
against Officer’s recommendation. 
The Very Special Circumstances in 
these particular surroundings were 
given as: The proposals would 
enhance the Green Belt and 
outweighed the potential harm as 
there would be a reduction in the 
footprint, a reduction in the building 
floor area and a reduction in volume. 
Removal of the buildings spread 
across the site would enhance the 
openness of the Green Belt. Closure 
of the road to the site and the 
opening of a new road was a safety 
enhancement. The proposal would 
provide more green space with new 
trees, hedges and green areas; soft 
landscaping would also be beneficial 
in the Green Belt. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. A 
named vote was carried out. Five 
Councillors (Diment, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love and Majeed) voted for the 
motion. Three Councillors (Smith, 
Walters and D. Wilson) voted 
against the motion. Councillor 
Brimacombe abstained. 
It was agreed to PERMIT the 
application subject to a viability 
report for affordable housing, CIL, 
and associated planning 
conditions, against Officer’s 
recommendation.

(The Panel were addressed by 
Parish Councillor Birkett, and Terry 
Platt on behalf of the applicant)



At this point in the meeting, and in accordance with Rule of Procedure Part 
4A 23.1 of the council’s constitution, the Chairman called for a vote in 
relation to whether or not the meeting should continue, as the time had 
exceeded 9.30pm.

Upon being put to the vote, those present voted in favour of the meeting 
continuing.

Item 7

18/03730/VAR

Straw Barn
Mount Farm
Choke Lane
Maidenhead 

Variation of Condition 11 (under 
Section 73) to substitute amended 
plans for the approved plans for 
construction of a B1 Office building 
following demolition of the existing 
barns, approved under 
18/01169/FULL.

Councillor Kellaway proposed to 
move Officer’s recommendation to 
PERMIT the application subject to 
conditions listed in section 13 of the 
report and following referral to the 
Secretary of State through the 
Planning Case Work Unit, and no 
call in by the Planning Case Work 
Unit as a result of that referral. This 
was seconded by Councillor Love.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
PERMIT the application subject to 
conditions listed in section 13 of 
the report and following referral to 
the Secretary of State through the 
Planning Case Work Unit, and no 
call in by the Planning Case Work 
Unit as a result of that referral.

(The Panel were addressed by Dick 
Scarfe (Cookham Society) in 
objection, Parish Councillor Perry, 
and Tom Copas, the applicant)

18 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 10.16 pm

Chairman…………………….



Date…………………………..


